

No. 22-13396

In the
**United States Court of Appeals
For the Eleventh Circuit**

RYAN GRAHAM, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs – Appellants

v.

GEORGIA ATTORNEY GENERAL, *et al.*

Defendants – Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Georgia

APPELLANTS' REPLY

Bryan L. Sells
The Law Office of
Bryan L. Sells, LLC
Post Office Box 5493
Atlanta, Georgia 31107-0493
(404) 480-4212
bryan@bryansellsllaw.com

Attorney for the Appellants

**Graham v. Georgia Attorney General
22-13396**

Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	2
Table of Contents	4
Table of Citations.....	5
Argument	8
I. The plaintiffs didn't sue the wrong defendants.....	8
II. The plaintiffs didn't challenge the wrong statute	12
III. The plaintiffs' claims are distinct.....	14
IV. The district court's legal errors abused its discretion	15
V. The Court should vacate and remand.....	18
Certificate of Compliance	20

Table of Citations

Cases

<i>ACLU v. The Florida Bar</i> , <u>999 F.2d 1486</u> (11th Cir. 1993)	7, 8
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , <u>661 F.2d 1206</u> (11th Cir. 1981)	17
<i>Boulan South Beach Master Association v. Think Properties, LLC</i> , <u>617 F. App'x 931</u> (11th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Callahan v. United States Department of Health & Human Services</i> , <u>939 F.3d 1251</u> (11th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Canal Authority of Florida v. Callaway</i> , <u>489 F.2d 567</u> (5th Cir. 1974)	17
* <i>Davis v. FEC</i> , <u>554 U.S. 744</u> (2008)	11, 12, 14
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , <u>427 U.S. 347</u> (1976)	16
<i>Georgia State Conference of the NAACP v. Fayette County Board of Commissioners</i> , <u>118 F. Supp. 3d 1338</u> (N.D. Ga. 2015)	16
* <i>Jacobson v. Florida Secretary of State</i> , <u>974 F.3d 1236</u> (11th Cir. 2020)	8, 9
<i>League of Women Voters v. North Carolina</i> , <u>769 F.3d 224</u> (4th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence Coordination Unit</i> , <u>507 U.S. 163</u> (1993).....	13
<i>Northeast Florida Chapter of Associated General Contractors v. Jacksonville</i> , <u>508 U.S. 656</u> (1993)	14

Obama for America v. Husted,
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) 16

Randall v. Sorrell, 548 U.S. 230 (2006) 11

Resnick v. Uccello Immobilien GMBH, Inc.,
227 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2000) 15

* *Riddle v. Hickenlooper*, 742 F.3d 922 (10th Cir. 2014) 11, 12, 14

Scott v. Roberts, 612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010) 16

Siegel v. LePore, 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 15, 16

Speech First v. Cartwright, 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022) 16

Speer v. Miller, 15 F.3d 1007 (11th Cir. 1994) 17

Virginia v. American Booksellers Association, Inc.,
484 U.S. 383 (1988) 8

Williams v. Salerno, 792 F.2d 323 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 16

Wilson v. State Bar of Georgia, 132 F.3d 1422 (11th Cir. 1998)... 7, 8

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 15

Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Florida,
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) 7

Statutes

O.C.G.A. § 21-5-34.2 12, 18

O.C.G.A. § 21-5-41 12
